

No. 23-1360

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VERNON FIEHLER,
Petitioner,

v.

T. ANTHONY MECKLENBURG, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ALASKA

**RESPONDENT STATE OF ALASKA'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

TREG TAYLOR
Attorney General
State of Alaska
JESSICA M. ALLOWAY
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
VANESSA M. LAMANTIA
Sr. Assistant Attorney General
1031 W. 4th Ave., Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 269-6612
jessie.alloway@alaska.gov

November 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... | 11 |
| I. The lower courts are not split..... | 11 |
| II. The decision below correctly applied federal law. | 17 |
| III. The question presented does not warrant this Court’s review. | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-----------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Borax Consol. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 296 U.S. 10 (1935)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>Brown v. Parker</i> , 86 N.W. 989 (Mich. 1901) | 10, 12, 13 |
| <i>Cragin v. Powell</i> , 128 U.S. 691 (1888) | 10, 17 |
| <i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2015) | 20 |
| <i>Hardin v. Jordan</i> , 140 U.S. 371 (1891) | 4, 5, 11 |
| <i>Hawkins v. Alaska Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 410 P.2d 992 (Alaska 1966) | 9 |
| <i>Hilt v. Weber</i> , 233 N.W. 159 (Mich. 1930) | 14 |
| <i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967) ... | 1, 3, 20 |
| <i>Johnston v. Jones</i> , 66 U.S. 209 (1861) | 3 |
| <i>Kurth v. Le Jeune</i> , 269 P. 408 (Mont. 1928) | 21 |
| <i>Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson</i> , 223 U.S. 605 (1912) | 3, 14 |
| <i>Railroad Co. v. Schurmeir</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 272 (1868) ... | 2, 11, 13, 16, 18, 19 |
| <i>State v. Aucoin</i> , 20 So. 2d 136 (La. 1944) | 10, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997) | 2 |
| Statutes: | |
| Submerged Lands Act of 1953, 43 U.S.C. §§1301-1315..... | 2 |

Statutes—continued:

43 U.S.C. §1301(2)2

Other Authorities:

U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management, *Manual of Surveying Instructions* (2009)<<https://tinyurl.com/2009-Manual>>.....4

U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management, *Manual of Surveying Instructions* (1855)<<https://tinyurl.com/1855-Manual>>.....4, 5

U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management, *Manual of Surveying Instructions* (1930)<<https://tinyurl.com/1830-Manual>>.....5, 6, 7, 11, 16, 17
